December 31, 2023  December 31, 2022

   Weighted   Weighted
  Range  average  Range  average
Discount rates (%)  5.75–6.50   6.15   5.75–6.50   6.19
Terminal cap rates (%)  4.25–5.50   4.88   4.25–5.25   4.66
Market rental rates (in dollars per square foot)(1) $ 35.00–47.00 $  42.02  $ 35.00–47.00 $  43.11

(1) Market rental rates represent year-one rates following project completion in the discounted cash flow model. Market rental rates include only office space
and exclude retail space.

In addition to the assumptions noted above, as at December 31, 2023, leasing cost assumptions for new and renewed leasing
were within the range of $2.00 to $14.00 per square foot per year (December 31, 2022 – $1.50 to $10.00 per square foot per
year). The assumptions for leasing costs for renewed leasing as at December 31, 2023 exclude 366 Bay Street in Toronto as there
is a committed 15-year lease at the property.

Sensitivities on assumptions
The following sensitivity table outlines the potential impact on the fair values of the four properties valued under the
discounted cash flow method, for a range of changes in the weighted average discount rates and terminal cap rates as at
December 31, 2023.

Increase (decrease) in value ($)
Impact of change to

weighted average discount rates

Impact of change to weighted
average terminal cap rates +100 bps +50 bps +25 bps

Weighted
average (6.15%) –25 bps –50 bps –100 bps

–100 bps  58,711   85,244   99,263   113,809   128,901   144,562   177,675
–50 bps  2,019   24,931   37,045   49,620   62,675   76,226   104,898
–25 bps  (21,216)  215   11,550   23,320   35,541   48,230   75,087
Weighted average (4.88%)  (41,822)  (21,702)  (11,056)  —   11,483   23,409   48,658

+25 bps  (60,223)  (41,274)  (31,243)  (20,823)  (9,998)  1,247   25,063
+50 bps  (76,758)  (58,859)  (49,380)  (39,531)  (29,297)  (18,663)  3,866
+100 bps  (105,266)  (89,173)  (80,645)  (71,779)  (62,561)  (52,979)  (32,664)

The following sensitivity table outlines the potential impact on the fair values of the four properties valued under the discounted
cash flow method, assuming the market rental rates were to change by $1.00 per square foot and the leasing costs were to
change by $5.00 per square foot as at December 31, 2023.

Impact of change to
market rental rates

Impact of change to

leasing costs per square foot

  +$1.00   –$1.00   +$5.00   –$5.00
Increase (decrease) in value $  4,276   $  (4,274)  $  (618)  $  619

Generally, a decrease in vacancy rate assumptions will result in an increase to the fair values of the four properties valued under
the discounted cash flow method, while an increase in vacancy rate assumptions will result in a decrease to the fair values of the
four properties valued under the discounted cash flow method.

Dream Office REIT 2023 Annual Report  |  67

Note 5

INVESTMENT IN DREAM INDUSTRIAL REIT
Dream Industrial Real Estate Investment Trust (“Dream Industrial REIT”) is an unincorporated, open-ended real estate
investment trust listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol “DIR.UN”.